The carrying amounts of the monetary assets and monetary liabilities denominated in currencies other than the respective

Group entities’ functional currencies at the end of respective reporting periods are as follows:

Assets Liabilities

Group 2021 2020 2021 2020

$ $ $ $

United States dollar (“US dollar”) 188,577 190,420 – –

Company

United States dollar (“US dollar”) 105,780 106,409 – –

The Group operates principally in Singapore and is mainly exposed to US dollar.

136136

ANNUAL REPORT 2021

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 30 September 2021

31. 	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVE AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

	 (d)	 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table details the Group’s and the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in Singapore dollar

against the US dollar. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and

adjusts their translation at the year end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes external

loans as well as loans to foreign operations within the Group where they gave rise to an impact on the Group’s profit or loss

and/or equity.

2021 2020

$ $

Group

US dollar:

If Singapore dollar weakens against US dollar 9,429 9,521

If Singapore dollar strengthens against US dollar (9,429) (9,521)

Company

US dollar:

If Singapore dollar weakens against US dollar 5,289 5,320

If Singapore dollar strengthens against US dollar (5,289) (5,320)

	 (e)	 Capital management policies and objectives

The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as a going concern while maximising

the return to shareholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance. The capital structure of the Group consists

of debt, which includes the borrowing and equity attributable to owners of the Company, comprising of share capital and

reserves.

The Group’s overall strategy with regards to capital management remains unchanged from prior year.

137137

NO SIGNBOARD HOLDINGS LTD.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS